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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

INDIAN  COINS  (Cont’d)

OTHER  EUROPEAN  SETTLEMENTS (Cont’d)

 

3466*
Portuguese India, Bacaim and Chaul, D.Joao IV (1640-
1656), Two tangas 1653, (KM.3, V.J4.42-4. Very fine and 
very rare.

$400

Ex Ken Wiggins collection sold by Baldwin’s London 8 May 2001, Lot 
789 part. 

 

3467*
Portuguese India, Bacaim, D. Joao V (1706-1750), tin Roda 
of Basseim 1743 (KM.4, V J5.152). Very fine ad very rare.

$500

Ex late Ken Wiggins collection sold by Baldwin’s in London 8 May 2001, 
Lot 787. 

 

3468*
Portuguese India, Goa, Maria I and Pedro III (1786-1799), 
silver rupia 1787, with inverted A for V in rupia, obv. heads 
jugate to r., date below, rev. crowned shield, (KM.191). 
Obverse banker’s mark, otherwise nearly very fine and 
scarce. 

$80

 

3469*
Portuguese India, Goa, Joao (Prince Regent) (1799-1816), 
silver rupia, 1805, obv. bust to right with date 1805 below, 
rev. arms, (KM.205). Very fine and rare.

$100

3470 
Portuguese India, Goa, Joao (Prince Regent) (1799-1816), 
silver rupia, 1804, 1807, obv. bust to right with date below, 
rev. arms, (KM.205, 221). Fine and weakly struck as usual. 
(2)

$60

 

3471*
Portuguese India, Goa, Miquel (1828-1834), silver rupia 
1831, (KM.254). Fine - very fine, very scarce. 

$120

 

3472*
Portuguese India, Goa, Maria II (1834-1853), silver rupia 
1839, (KM.269). Good very fine, scarce. 

$100

3473 
Portuguese India, Goa, Maria II, silver rupia, 1820 (KM.239); 
another Pedro V, silver rupia, 1861 (KM.279); copper of John 
V (1706-1750), fifteen reis (1717), (KM.91); another Maria 
II, nd, (KM.263); six reis 1845, 1846, 1848, (KM.257). Silver 
with dumpy flan with some hoard patination, otherwise poor 
- nearly very fine. (7)

$80

 

3474*
Portuguese India, Goa, Maria II (1834-1853), silver pardao 
1846, (KM.272). Very fine, scarce. 

$100

 

3475*
Portuguese India, Goa, Pedro V (1853-1861), silver pardao 
1860, rev. PARDAO over GOA in wreath, (KM. 278). Nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$150

3476 
Portuguese India, Goa, Colonial coinage, silver coinage, Luiz 
I, eighth rupia 1881, quarter rupia, 1881, half rupia, 1881, 
1882, rupia 1881, 1882 (KM.9, 10, 11, 12); Carlos I, rupia 
1903, 1904, (KM.17).  Fine - nearly extremely fine. (8)

$100
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3477 
Portuguese India, Goa, Colonial coinage, copper tanga, 60 
reis, 1871; half tanga, 30 reis 1871; quarter tanga, 15 reis; 5 
reis 1871, (KM.2,4, 5, 6); Luiz I, copper eighth tanga 1881, 
1884, 1886; quarter tanga, 1881, 1884, 1886 (KM.7, 8); 
Carlos I, copper eighth tanga 1901, 1903, quarter tanga 
1901, 1903, half tanga 1901, 1903, (KM.14, 15, 16). Fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (16)

$100

3478 
Portuguese India, Goa, Colonial coinage, silver and cupro-
nickel coinage, one rupia, 1935, 1947, 1952, half rupia, 
1936, 1947, 1952, quarter rupia 1947, 1952 (KM.22, 23, 
25, 26, 27, 29); two tangas 1934, four tangas 1934, (KM.20, 
21); copper one tanga 1934, 1952, (KM.19, 28); Decimal 
coinage, cupro-nickel six escudos 1959, three escudos 1958, 
1959, one escudo 1958, 1959, sixty centavos 1958, 1959, 
copper thirty centavos 1958, 1959, ten centavos 1958, 1959, 
1961, (KM. 30-35). Nearly a complete date set, fine - good 
extremely fine. (24)

$100

INDIAN  TOKENS

 

3479*
Sikhs, gold token or medallion, 7.00 grams, obv. Guru Nanak 
with Mardana and Bala in shade of a tree, rev. two line 
Gurmukhi inscription and ornament within decorative and 
dotted border, undated. Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$400

 

3480*
Sikhs, gold token or medallion, 3.33 grams, obv. Guru Nanak 
with Mardana and Bala in shade of a tree, rev. first verse 
of the Mool Mantra as an eight line Gurmukhi inscription, 
dotted border, undated. Extremely fine and rare.

$400

 

3481*
Sikhs, gold medallion, 5.11 grams, obv. Guru Nanak with 
Mardana and Bala in shade of a tree, various symbols in 
exergue, rev. Gurmukhi 1 and initial letter “om” with circular 
Gurmukhi legend around, plain order, undated. Nearly 
extremely fine and rare.

$250

 

3482*
Sikhs, gold medallion, 4.86 grams, obv. Guru Nanak with 
Mardana and Bala in shade of a tree, various symbols in 
exergue, rev. Gurmukhi 1 and initial letter within double 
dotted border, undated. Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$250

 

part

3483*
India, tokens, Burmah-Shell Canteen “2” bronze (20mm); 
Elphinstone Mill round, bronze (20mm), another square; 
I.G. (India Government) Mint, Alipore, ten paise aluminium 
(24mm); K.V. Pendharker, Bombay, four annas cu-ni (22mm); 
Soldiers Club, Shillong Assam “1”, octagonal, brass (Prid 
205). All other tokens not in Pridmore. Includes several 
scarce issues. Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

3484 
India, tokens, Model Mills Ltd. Nagpure, eleven paise, 
cupro-nickel (23mm) scalloped shape (4); another but with 
no denomination stated (2). (Not in Pridmore; Thakkur 
100.1M.5, 6). Fine - very fine. (6)

$100

 

3485*
India, Calcutta Communion Token, (GRW.304, Cr.1031, 
Bur.1200 This Piece). Very fine or so, rare and seldom 
encountered.

$300



404

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS

3486 
Afghanistan, silver rupee, AH 1319 (1901), (KM.832); 
Burma, Myanmar, silver kyat, CS 1214 (1852), (KM.10). 
Good very fine. (2)

$60

 

 

part

3487*
Algeria, tokens, kursaal de Tanger, “1” (franc), reverse KT 
intertwined, cu-ni (22mm); another, Kursaal 1F both sides, 
silvered brass (22mm); Lung Freres, Alger, reverse lion above 
crown cu-ni (19mm); Chambre de Commerce de Bone, 10 
cents, aluminium (30mm). Fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

 

3488*
Antigua, token issue farthing, 1836 (KM.Tn1). Very fine 
and rare.

$100

Ex Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 3568). An issue by 
Hannay and Coltart merchants at St. John about 1850.

3489 
Argentina, half real - twenty centavos, ranging from the 17th 
century - 1882. Poor - fine.. (7) 

$80

3490 
Argentina - U.S.A., dealers stock, includes a range of issues 
and denominations, minors to crown size, all catalogued by 
Krause/Misher numbers, graded and priced in U.S. dollars 
for retail in 2 x 2 holders. Fine - uncirculated. (52)

$850
Marked prices total US$1288.

3491 
Asia, a small group includes Eastern Han Dynasty cash AE 
12, (Sch.208); French Indo China, 1937 ten cents; Macau, 
1952 five patacas, India, rupee, 1900B, 1900C, quarter 
rupee 1904, Japan ten sen 1914, others from Ceylon, Straits 
Settlements and Hong Kong. Good very fine - uncirculated. 
(15)

$120

 

3492*
Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Ferdinand (1564-95) thaler, 
undated, Hall mint (Dav. 8097) but ends AE&. Dark grey 
toned, slightly porous otherwise very fine. 

$150

 

3493*
Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Archduke Ferdinand 1564-
1595, Thaler (undated), Hall mint. (Dav.8100). Signs of 
mount on edge, otherwise extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

 

3494*
Austria, Ferdinand I, half thaler 1839A (KM.2225) 
(illustrated). Republic, five shilling 1934 (KM.2853) 
(Madonna). Toned, good extremely fine. (2) 

$180

3495 
Austria, Ferdinand I, thaler 1847AS (KM.2240). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine.

$120

3496 
Austria, Ferdinand I, silver thaler, 1847A (KM.2240); two 
schilling, 1935, Dr Karl Lueger commem, (KM.2855). 
Lightly toned, very fine; toned, extremely fine. (2)

$100

3497 
Austria, proof fifty schilling, 1973 (5); mint fifty schilling, 
1973 (5) (KM.2917). Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$100

3498 
Austria, one hundred schillings, 1978, 700th Anniversary 
of Gmunden, VIP issue, boxed set of five coins (KM2938). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$100
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3499 
Austria, Maria Theresia talers 1780 modern restrikes, (2), 
(KM.T1); Finland, commemorative ten markkaa 1970, 1975 
(KM.51, 54); ten pennia, 1891 (KM.12), five pennia, 1889 
(KM.15). Good fine - uncirculated. (6)

$50

 

3500*
Austrian Netherlands, Joseph II, silver quarter kronenthaler, 
1788H, (KM.38). Planchet adjustment marks on obverse, 
toned with underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fine/ 
extremely fine and very rare.

$250
Unpriced in Krause/Mishler.

3501 
Belgian Congo, copper coins; one centimes 1888, two 
centimes 1888, (both with some original mint red), fifty 
centimes 1925 (KM.22); Belgium, one centime 1874, 1902/1, 
(KM.33.1, 34.1); five centimes 1852 (KM.5.1); twenty 
centimes 1861, (KM.20); Very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$100

3502 
Belgium, Albert I, nickel ten francs, independence 1930, 
‘Belgique’ in legend, (KM.99). Extremely fine or better. 

$100

3503 
Belgium, one centime - five centimes, ranging from 1834-
1905 including two centimes, 1869. Very good - good very 
fine. (17) 

$100

 

3504*
Bolivia, Charles III, cob eight reales, Potosi Mint, 1761 V, 
(26.7 grams), (KM.45). Grey tone, an example with one clear 
date, nearly very fine for issue and very scarce. 

$450

 

3505*
British North Borneo, half cent  1891H, (KM.1).  Good 
extremely fine.  

$120

3506 
British North Borneo, five cents 1921H, one cent 1941H, 
half cent 1885H (KM.1, 3, 5); Sarawak, ten cents 1920H 
(2), five cents 1920H, one cent 1870, 1886, 1889H, 1927H, 
1929H, 1930H, (KM.6, 14, 17a, 18); Malaya (15), range of 
issues one cent - twenty cents, 1939-1961. Fine - extremely 
fine. (27)

$80

3507 
British North Borneo, twenty five cents 1929H, two and 
a half cents 1903H, (KM.4, 6); one cents 1935 (Bril. Unc), 
1938H, (KM.3). Very fine - uncirculated. (4) 

$100

3508 
British North Borneo, twenty five cents 1929H, five cents 
1928H (Bril. Unc), 1940H, (KM.5, 6); one cent 1890H (Near 
Unc), (KM.2). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4) 

$100

3509 
British Trade Dollar, 1902 C (KM. T 5). Extremely fine.

$50

3510 
British Trade dollar, 1903/2 (KM.T5); Mexico, eight reales, 
1892 Mexico City (KM.377.10); China, Republic, silver 
dollar, 1927 (KM.318a.2). Full mint brilliant bloom, nearly 
uncirculated. (3) 

$100

 

3511*
British West Indies, silver quarter dollar, 1822, (KM.3). 
Good very fine. 

$100

3512 
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, type I, (A.D. 190-400), silver quarter units, (2.4 
grams), obv. stylised Bhadrapitha throne, “funan” symbol, 
with dotted border, rev. Temple of Sri, with dots to left and 
right, (cf.Robinson & Shaw 3.2, cf.M.ACW 5243-5245; 
M.SEA 442-450). Nearly very fine. (2)

$100

3513 
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 300-400), silver unit, (8.7 grams), 
obv. stylised rising sun in circle of dots within dotted border, 
rev. variation of Srivatsa design sun and moon above, etc., 
(Robinson & Shaw 3.7; M.ACW 5246-5252; M.2567-
2572). Very fine, rare. 

$80

Ex Singapore Sale 40 (lot 952 illustrated).
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3514*
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (A.D. 1550-1590), octagonal tin-
lead coin, obv. duck within circular and octagonal frame, rev. 
sttalised peacock, (8,5 grams), (cf.Robinson & Shaw Chapter 
6, p.35-6; M.ACW -). Very fine and very rare. 

$120

3515 
Burma, Tok Coinage, Chiengmai former kingdom of 
Lannathai and in North-eastern Burma, (A.D. 1600-1886), 
silver Shan Shell money ot Tok coinage, (62.8 grams, 55mm), 
obv. disc of silver with hollow interior and domed top, rev. 
opening below and stained with reddish brown application, 
(cf.Robinson & Shaw 4.3; cf.M.2800). Very fine, rare. 

$120

3516 
Burma, Myanmar, copper quarter pe, CS 1240 (1878) 
(KM.25); silver pe, mu (2), five mu, kyat, CS 1214 (1852), 
(KM. 6, 7, 9, 10). Nearly very fine - extremely fine, several 
scarce. (6)

$100

3517*
Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, the standing 
bird “Duck series” weight issued 1853-1878, weight 285 
grams corresponding to twenty Kyats. (Robinson and Shaw, 
The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, pp.31-4 
[figure 11, p.32], cf.M.2831-5). Good very fine.

$200

 

3518*
Cambodia, Kingdom of Norodom I, silver tical, CS1208 
(1847), obv. cock, rev. temple, 35mm, (KM.37), one with 
countermark in field. On broad flan, very fine, scarce. (2)

$350

3519 
Canada, tokens and coinage, Prince Edward Island, plough 
(2), (Ch. PE 5A issued 1859); one cent 1855 (Ch. PE 6); 
1857 (2) (Ch. PE7C); halfpenny paddle steamer (Ch. PE8); 
Nova Scotia, half cent 1861, one cent 1861, 1864, (Km.7, 
8); halfpennies, Broke 1814, Carritt & Alford 1814, Starr 
& Shannon 1815, Barry 1815 (2), genuine copper 1815, 
(Ch. NS 7B, 9, 11, 14, 25); pennies 1824, 1856, halfpence 
1832, 1840, 1856, (Km.1, 2, 3, 5, 6); New Brunswick, penny 
1854, halfpence 1843, 1854, (KM.1, 3, 4), one cent 1864 
(2), (KM.6); Lower Canada, halfpenny 1837, 1842, pennies 
1837, (KM. Tn6, Tn11, Tn18), Upper Canada, halfpence 
1857, pence 1850, 1852 (KM.Tn2, Tn3); Quebec, penny 
1852, halfpenny 1852, (KM.Tn20, Tn21). Fine - extremely 
fine. (34)

$200

 

3520*
Canada, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1882H, (KM.7). 
Uncirculated. 

$170

3521 
Canada, large cents, 1893 (gEF), 1895 (gEF), 1905, 1908, 
1911, 1912, 1913, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919; small cents 
1920, 1926, 1928, 1929, 1932, 1933 (2), 1934, 1935, 1936, 
1940, 1967; five cents silver 1888, 1896, 1901, 1903H, 
1904, 1910, 1912, 1913, 1918 (2), 1919, 1920, nickel issues 
1922, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1933, 1934, 1935, 
1936, others 1940-1965. Fine - uncirculated. (59) 

$120

3522 
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver five cents 1872H, 1885, 1886, 
(KM.2). Fine - very fine. (3)

$80

3523 
Canada, Queen Victoria, ten cents 1871H, twenty cents 
1858, (KM.3, 4). Fine; nearly fine. (2)

$80

3524 
Canada, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1881H (KM.3); George 
VI, silver dollar 1946, (KM.37). Very fine - extremely fine. 
(2)

$80

 

3525*
Canada, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1892 (KM.3). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$100

3526 
Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty five cents 1870, 1872H, 
1874H, 1900, (KM.5). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$120
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3527 
Canada, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1871 (KM36). Fine 
and scarce. 

$100

 

3528*
Canada, Edward VII, twenty five cents, 1903 (KM.11). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$100

 

3529*
Canada, Edward VII, twenty five cents 1909, (KM.11). 
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$250

3530 
Canada, Edward VII - Elizabeth II, ten cents (12) 1912-
1980;, twenty five cents (12) 1904-1975; fifty cents (9) 
1944-1967. Several good - very good, mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (33)

$100

3531 
Canada, George V - Elizabeth II, silver dollars, 1935, 1936, 
1939, 1949, 1952, 1958, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967 (2), 
(KM.30, 31, 37, 38, 46, 47, 54, 55, 70). Mostly uncirculated. 
(11)

$160

3532 
Canada, Elizabeth II, silver one dollars, 1965 (KM.64.1) 
(80). Handrolled into rolls of twenty of type 1-type IV 
dollars. Mostly with slight contact marks, otherwise 
uncirculated. (80)

$400

3533 
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof fifteen dollars, 1999 (KM.304), 
silver dollar, 1996; U.S.A, proof sets, 1968, 1999, proof 
state quarters five coin set, 1999, silver dollars, 1971, 1996, 
including two bronze medallions; France, silver one franc, 
silver ten francs seven coin set 1998 (soccer World Cup), 
silver one Franc and pin set; Also includes silver coins 
from Hong Kong (trade dollars, 1997) and New Zealand. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (13) 

$200

3534 
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof set, 2002 (KM.PS53) (KM.459-
461), golden Jubilee. FDC. 

$40

3535 
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria - George VI, cents 
1880, 1913, 1936, 1941C, 1942, (KM.1, 16, 18); five cents 
1894, 1940C, 1941C, 1944C, 1945C, (KM.2, 19, 19a); ten 
cents 1896, 1941C, (KM.3, 20); twenty cents 1912, (KM.15); 
twenty five cents 1919C (KM.17); fifty cents 1899, (KM.6); 
tokens (3), Rutherford St. Johns (2) 1841 and undated, 
another Harbour Grace, 1841, (Ch.190, 190a, 191). Fine 
- uncirculated. (18)

$150

3536 
China, Ghost face money or ant nose money, State of Ch’u 
Chow dynasty, (770-220 B.C.), obv. several markings, 
(Opitz p.148-9, Coole Vol.2, 95; TFP 4). Very fine and 
scarce. (10)

$120

3537*
China, uncertain period, “Ch’in” series, double dragon head 
type, odd shaped medium of exchange and also known as 
“bridge money”, (c.1000-500 B.C.), length 135mms, (cf.
Coole 6722, 6728, Vol.5 p.478, 482, Not in Sch. or TFP). 
With green patina, very fine and very rare.

$300

Coole in “Coins in China’s History”, discusses these pieces under “Odd 
Shaped Mediums of Exchange”, and that these pieces were initially used in 
that transitionary period between the bartering age and the coin age. They 
were made in many shapes and resembled various valuable utensils and 
objects used at that time including fish, bells, lotus roots, shields etc. Thus 
these objects in copper described above look like the early jade musical 
instruments called ch’in and they were used in orchestras like the modern 
metallic triangles. Dragon head “ch’in” are rarely seen and seem to have 
some monetary exchange value.

 

3538*
China, Eastern Chou Dynasty, Warring State period, “Chou 
Tung”, round cash with square hole, (475 - 221 B.C.), two 
characters either side, diameter 28mms, (Coole 8901, Vol.7 
p.14, TFP 9, Pl.2). Some green encrustation, otherwise very 
fine and extremely rare.

$300

One of the earlist cash type coins that continued until tis century.
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3539*
China, Chou Dynasty, “Yuen” or I series, hollow handle 
spade, (c.400-250 B.C.), one character spade money, length 
98mms, (cf.Coole 390 Vol.2 p.157, cf.TFP 90). Some green 
encrustation, otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$450

 

3540*
China, Chou-Ch’in Dynasty, Warring State period, (475-
221 B.C.?), ancient round coinage, large coins 41mms 
diameter, obv. Yuan, (Sch. 73, Coole 8870-8890). Very fine 
and rare. 

$180

Coole believes this coinage is the oldest round coinage from China and it 
was issued soon after Ch’i T’ai Kung relinquished his appointment at the 
Imperial court and came about him organising a mint to cast round coins 
in Ch’i, following from the laws of 1103 B.C., (p.xiv & p.1).

3541 
China, Empire, Han Dynasty, (205 B.C. - A.D 25), portion 
of clay mould for casting large bronze cash, reading “Wu 
Chu”, 140x120x35mm size, (coin type TFP 114). Very fine 
and rare.  

$200

 

3542*
China, Ch’in to Western Han Dynasty, Warring State Period, 
(c.250-202 B.C.), bronze sharp angled head with square 
shoulder square foot spade money, Mostly in Kiangsu & 
Chekiang, P’ei Ch’ien Tang Shih Chin, [ Spade of P’ei, worth 
ten chin], (28.0 grams), height 97mm, (Coole Vol.7 10781-7, 
TFP 289). Light dirt adhering to green surface, otherwise 
very fine and rare.

$450

 

3543*
China, Chou Dynasty, early and late period, (770-221 
B.C.), bronze small rounded shouldered square footed spade 
money, value one huan, “Liang Wei Chin Huo Wu er-Shih 
Tang”, one huan = 5 + 20 units, height 60mm, (24.4 grams), 
(Coole Vol.2 No.1185, TFP 307). Green patina with some 
light encrustation on both sides, very fine and rare. 

$300



409

 

3544*
China, Chou Dynasty, Early and late period, (770-221 
B.C.), bronze small rounded shouldered square footed 
spade money, value one, “An Yang Yi Chin Huo”, (Peaceful 
Northern Slope), height 41mm, (7.6 grams), (Coole Vol.2 
968, TFP 312). Green patina, very fine and rare. 

$320

 

3545*
China, Chin Dynasty, Liang Ch’iang, “Liang Chi”, round 
cash with square hole, (c.246 - 207 B.C. or 179-141 B.C. 
[Coole]), [Schjoth attributes issue to Emperor Hsiao Wen], 
character each side, diameter 30mms, (Coole 10776 Vol. 7, 
p.296, cf.Sch. 102B, but larger, TFP 396, Pl.47). Light green 
encrustation, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$280

3546*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), new 
knife money or key money of value 500, obv. Ch’i knife 
five hundred on obverse, plain reverse, 15.4 grams, 73mm., 
(Sch.116, TFP 454). With some surface encrustation, very 
fine and very rare.

$280

A similar example of the key money was present in the Singapore Coin 
auction Sale 28, March 4, 1999 (lot 23).

 

3547*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, “Yu Ch’uan 
er Shih”, round cash with square hole, (c.A.D. 9 - 22), four 
characters on one side, value 20, diameter 18mms, (Coole 
9761 Vol.7 p.147, TFP 463, Pl.53). Some green encrustation, 
otherwise very fine and very rare.

$350

 

3548*
China, Northern Wei, incuse stamp, obv. “Shi-Chu”, rev. 
plain, round cash with incuse circular punch, 15mm, (2.7 
grams), (A.D. 386-532), (Sch. -, TFP 619). Patinated, very 
fine and very rare.

$220

3549 
China, Northern Wei, incuse stamp, obv. “Shi-Chu”, rev. 
plain, round cash with incuse circular punch, 14mm, (2.2 
grams), (A.D. 386-532), (Sch. -, TFP 619). Patinated, very 
fine and very rare.

$220

Ex Singapore Coin Auction 40 (lot 468 illustrated).

 

3550*
China, Northern Wei, obv. “Shih Chu”, rev. plain, square 
cash with one circular hole, 13x13mm, (1.7 grams), (A.D. 
386-532), (Sch. -, TFP 622). Green patina, otherwise very 
fine and rare.

$220

 

3551*
China, Northern Wei, incuse stamps, obv. “Dong Ar”, 
rev. “Shi-Chu”, square cash with incuse circular punch, 
12x12mm, (2.2 grams), (A.D. 386-532), (Sch. -, TFP 626). 
Patinated, very fine and very rare.

$250

3552 
China, Five Dynasties, (907-960), two clay moulds for 
casting large bronze cash, reading “Kai Yuan t’ung pao”, rev. 
“min” and crescent, 55x67x20mm size, (coin type cf.TFP 
674ff). Very good and rare. (2)

$300

Ex Singapore Coin Auction Sale 40 (lot 482, illustrated).
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3553*
China, Tang Dynasty, rebel issue, Shi Si Ming, (died A.D. 
761), copper cash, diameter 36mm, obv. Di yi Yuan Bao 
around, rev. plain crescent above, (17.3 grams), (Sch. 407, 
TFP 752, Jen 151, Lockett 189). Very fine. 

$120

3554 
China, Five Dynasties, Liu Yen (917-942), AE cash, “Ch’ien 
heng chung-pao” (Sch. 436, TFP 826); China, Sinkiang, 
issued by Tsewang Arbatan Khan, “Qian long tong bao”, 
issued for Muslim population of Yarkand, Kashgar and 
Khotan cities c.1760, copper puls (2), Yarkand mint (KM.
C.36-7.1, Hartill Pl.152). Fine - very fine, first earthern 
patination, second some green patination, both scarce. (2)

$100

 

3555*
China, Five Dynasties, Uncertain Emperor (A.D. 917-927), 
“Yung An Yi Pei”, round cash with square hole, four 
characters around, diameter 27mms, (Sch. -, TFP 834, Pl.82). 
Very fine and very rare.

$250

3556*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Jen Tsung, (A.D. 
1023-1063), iron money tree of 37 large iron coins in four 
rows (one broken off), issued as Chih-ho (1054-1055), each 
coin 32mm, tree length 440 mm, width 184 mm, (cf.S.512 
for single iron cash, TFP 932). Fair, somewhat rusted, very 
rare, stored in silk lined Chinese manufactured case.

$1,000

Ex Singapore Sale 40 (lot 480 illustrated). This is a very rare, large and near 
perfect iron money tree. 

 

3557*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Tsung (1101-
1125), “Chung Ho Tung pao”, round ten cash charm, of 
value ten type, with square hole, diameter 39mm, (15.3 
grams), obv. “ta-kuan t’ung-pao”, rev. assorted animals and 
symbols in field, (cf.Sch. 630, cf.TFP 1062, Pl.97). Good 
fine and rare.

$80
Ex Singapore Auction Sale 40 (lot 534 illustrated).

 

3558*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor, Ch’in Tsung 
(1126), with title Ching-k’ang, “Ching-Kang tung Pao”, 
round cash value 2, with square hole, (1126), four characters 
around in orthodox script writing, diameter 29mms, (TFP 
1126 p.102). Very fine and very rare.

$300

Schjoth notes a comment on this ruler, stating that since his reign was less 
than a year, coming at the end of the Northern Sung Dynasty, that it was of 
such short duration that all his coins are extremely rare.

3559 
China, a small collection, Northern Sung and Ch’ing Dynasty 
including multiple cash issues, (Sch.463, 471, 490, 533, 547, 
556, 576, 1464, 1466, 1478, 1480). Fine - very fine. (11)

$50

3560*
China, Southern Sung Dynasty, Ning Tsung, with title Chia-
ting, (1195-1224), round copper ten cash, issued 1208-1224, 
obv. “Chia-ting Tung Pao”, with square hole, four characters 
around, rev. “Value ten”, diameter 51mms, (Sch. 958, TFP 
1417 p.108). Good very fine and rare.

$300
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3561*
China, Southern Sung Dynasty, Li Tsung, with title Tuan-
ping, (1225-1264), round copper cash, issued 1234-1236, 
obv. “Tuan-ping Tung Pao”, with square hole, four 
characters around, rev. plain, diameter 32mms, (cf.Sch.983, 
TFP 1504 p.124). Very fine and rare.

$200

 

3562*
China, Southern Sung Dynasty, copper tally, current in Lin 
An prefecture, with value five hundred cash, (1266-1269), 
Schjoth claims issue of Emperor Kung Tsung, oblong with 
round hole at end, five characters down each side, “Lin An 
Fu Hsing Yung” and “Chun Wu Pai Wen Sheng” length 
76mm., 30.9 grams, (Sch. 1064, TFP 1606). Green patina, 
very fine and very scarce.

$300

3563 
China,  Uncertain Sung Dynasty, (11th-15th century), bronze 
horse cash of uncertain period probably early Ch’ing 17th 
century, galloping horse both sides, obv. and rev. reading 
“Hua-liu” (The spotted chestnut horse), (cf.Sch.121 [p.132]). 
Good fine and rare. 

$80

Hua-liu could travel a thousand li in one day. This was one of the famous 
steeds of Mu Wang, the fifth sovereign of the Chou Dynasty, who died in 
946 B.C.

3564*
China, uncertain period probably Sung dynasty, elongated 
fat heart shaped bronze mirror money, uniface with detailed 
two columns of Chinese characters, odd shaped medium of 
exchange, (900-1400 A.D.), diameter 110 x 85mms, (Coole 
-, Not in Sch. or TFP). With attractive green patina, some 
evidence of reflective quality, of fine style, very fine and 
very rare.

$250

 

3565*
China, Chin Dynasty, Nu-Chen Tarters, Chang Tsung (1190-
1208), heavy ten cash, (A.D.1204), (Sch.1093, TFP 1661 
[p.137]). Good very fine and scarce.

$100

 

3566*
China, The Pretender, Liu Yu of Chi Dynasty, Emperor Tsao-
Wang, (d.1143), obv. “Fou-Ch’ang Tung pao”, round cash 
in seal writing, square hole, (issued 1130-1137), diameter 
28mm, (Sch. 1076, TFP 1675, Pl.138). Dark green patina, 
very fine and very rare.

$800
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3567*
China, The Pretender, ruler Liu Yu of Chi Dynasty, Emperor 
Fou-Ch’ang, (1130-1137), obv. legend reading “Fou-Chang 
Tung Pao” in seal script, round cash with square hole, 
(issued 1130-1137), diameter 28mm., (Sch. 1076, TFP 
1675). Attractive light dirt and green patina, good very fine 
and very rare.

$250

 

3568*
China, The Pretender, Liu Yu of Chi Dynasty, Emperor Tsao-
Wang (d.1143), “Fou-Ch’ang yuan bao”, round cash, square 
hole, (issued 1130-1137), diameter 34mm, (12.4 grams), 
(cf.Sch. 1075, TFP 1676, Pl.138). Dark green patina, very 
fine and very rare.

$650

 

3569*
China, Western Hsia Dynasty, Emperor Ta-an (1076), “Da 
an yuan bao”, round cash, written in Tangue script, square 
hole, (issued 1076), diameter 24mm, (3.8 grams), (Sch. -, 
TFP 1680, Pl.138). Light brown patina, very fine and very 
rare.

$300

 

3570*
China, Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Shun Ti (1333-1369), small 
round copper coin with square hole, four characters around 
obverse “Chih Cheng Tung Pao”, and plain reverse, obverse  
with Mongol script letters, reign name Chih Cheng, issued 
1341-1367, diameter 19mm, (3.1 grams), (cf.Sch. 1102, TFP 
1706, p.140). Good fine and very rare.

$250

 

3571*
China, Yuan Dynasty (1280-1368), Emperor Wu Tsung 
(1308-1311), large bronze ten cash, with nien hao of Chih 
Ta issued 1310, in Mongol seal-writing, 41mm, (Sch.1099, 
TFP 1734). Some green patination, otherwise very fine and 
scarce.  

$100

 

3572*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, “Tien Ming Tung Pao”, Emperor 
Tai Tsu Kao (1617-1627), round cash with square hole 
in Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around 
obverse, two characters on the reverse indicating value 10 
and weight one liang, diameter 42mm, (24.9 grams), (Hartill 
1.10, cf.Stewart Lockhart 1286, TFP 2175). Very fine and 
scarce.

$350

 

3573*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Emperor Hsuan Tsung (Tao Kuang), 
(1821-1850), “Tao-kuang Tung Pao”, rev. “pao chuen”, 
round silver palace presentation coin issued 1821, mother 
cash or pattern with square hole, Board of Revenue mint, 
two characters on reverse, diameter 31mms, (cf.Sch. 1512 
[for currency coin], Hartill 5.201). Extremely fine and very 
rare.

$300
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3574*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass 
fifty cash, issued 1853-1855, Fukien Province mint, with 
additional four characters on the rim, 46 mm., (KM.C.10.16 
[US$250 VF], Hartill 9.58). Good very fine and scarce. 

$250
Ex E.Wodak Collection.

 

Lit 3575

3575*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass, 
Chihli (Jizhou) Province, one yuan or one hundred cash, 
51mm, issued 1854, (KM.C.7-4, Hartill 27.69). Very fine 
and rare. 

$180

3576 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass 
fifty cash, Peking Hu Pu (Board of Revenue) mint, 56 mm., 
issued 1853-4, (KM.C.1.7, Hartill 5.242); another ten cash 
30 mm., (KM.C.2-6.1, Hartill 5.238); Hupeh Province mint, 
cast brass ten cash, 35 mm., with crescent on reverse, (KM.
C.13-6.1 Hartill 15.68); Kiangsu Province mint, cast brass 
ten cash, 40 mm., (KM.C.16.6, Hartill 17.90). Very fine and 
several scarce. (4)

$150

Ex E.Wodak Collection.

3577 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass 
fifty cash, Peking Kung Pu (Board of Public Works) mint, 
56 mm., issued 1853-4, (KM.C.2.7, Hartill 6.136); Chihli 
(Jizhou) Province, fifty cash, 43mm, (KM.C.7-3, Hartill 
27.68), another ten cash 28 mm., (KM.C.7-2.1, Hartiell 
27.70); Chekiang Province mint, cast brass ten cash, 37 mm., 
(KM.C.4-4, Hartill 26.66); Kwangsi Province mint, cast brass 
ten cash, 40 mm., (KM.C.18-5, Hartill 12.16); Kuang-hsu, 
(1875-1908), cast brass ten cash, 27mm., issued 1880-1886 
(KM.C.1-18. Hartill 5.341). Very fine, several scarce. (6)

$150

Ex E.Wodak Collection.

3578 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Emperor Kuang-hsu (Te Tsung), 
(1875-1908), “Kuang-hsu Tung Pao”, rev. “pao che”, round 
machine made cash, square hole, Chekiang mint, diameter 
22mms, (KM.HSU 151.2, cf.Sch. 1584, JMQB p.443). 
Extremely fine and rare. (2)

$100

 

3579*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Tai Ping Rebel coinage, rebel ruler 
Hung Hsiu-chuan, “Huang Ti Tung Pao” as four characters 
repeated on both sides, round cast cash with square hole, 
(A.D. 1851-1861), diameter 25mm, (cf.Sch.1611, cf.TFP 
2707 obverse only). Very fine and very rare.

$100
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3580*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver boat shaped 
sycee ingot, similar to type Shandong Province Pure Silver 
Ingot, ten taels or ten ounce type, (340 grams), with one 
three character block of stamps, “Shi-Zu Se” (pure quality), 
(cf.Cribb 158 [Pl.37] for similar size and type but one block 
only). Very fine and rare. 

$550

Cribb records several examples of similar types to above piece.

 

3581*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum shaped 
sycee ingot, from Shichuan Province, Qianwei County, Jiding 
Prefecture, type XL (Cribb), “Sichuan Piaoding”, ten taels 
or ten ounce type, (373 grams), with one large one four 
character block of stamps, “Jian-we-xian”, (cf.Cribb 459 
(PL.49) with only one set of characters, this of similar size 
and type but one block only). Very fine and very rare. 

$300

Cribb records several examples of similar types to above piece.

3582 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), small oval silver boat 
and drum shaped sycee ingots, (71.7 and 41.8 grams), both 
plain silver ingots with stamps, two and one and a half taels 
or two and one and a half ounce type, (cf.Cribb 673 [Pl.57] 
1207 [Pl.67] for similar size and types). Very fine. (2) 

$200
Cribb records many examples of similar type to above pieces.

 

3583*
China, Empire, general issue, year 3 (1911), (KM.31). Good 
extremely fine. 

$80
3584 
China, Republic, silver dollar year 3 (1914), (KM.329.1); 
silver fifty cents year 3 (1914) (KM.328); silver Junk dollars 
(2) year 23, (1934), (KM.Y.345). Second very fine, others 
nearly uncirculated. (4)

$80
3585 
China, Sinkiang, issued by Tsewang Arbatan Khan, 
“Qianlong tongbao”, issued for Muslim population of 
Yarkand, Kashgar and Khotan cities c.1760, copper puls 
(2), Yarkand mint (KM.C.36-7.1, Hartill Pl.152). Very fine 
and scarce. (2)

$300

 

3586*
China, Republic, Central mint, Tientsin, in name under 
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year(1911), silver 
ten cents, obv. facing dragon, rev. inscription around and 
within inner circle, (KM.Y.28, Kann 230). Good extremely 
fine, and rare.

$300

3587*
China, Yunnan Province, five-stamped Remittance Ingot, 
as a silver sycee, five taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type, of 
five blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (about 200 grams), (cf.
Cribb 751-1000, cf.pl.61-62). Good very fine. 

$450
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3588 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, (1644-1911), large bronze charm, 
61mm, (79.0 grams), obv. “Chang-Ming-Fu-Gui” (A long 
life coupled with wealth and honours), rev. (happiness and 
long life), another charm with square hole, diameter 45mms, 
(27.0 grams), obv. (May the heavenly officials reward), rev. 
legend. Very fine or better. (2)

$280

 

3589*
China, large rectangular silver medal, 49x31mm, c.1937, 
obv. figure left, nude, rev. building. Extremely fine.

$80

3590 
China, China General Omnibus Co. Ltd, brass half cent; 
cupro-nickel five cents, both not dated but. c.1926; Canton 
City Lines Inc., one fare (2), as first and second type. Very 
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$350

3591 
Cook Islands, Coins of the Great Explorers, a collection of 
twenty five proof fifty dollar coins, 1988, in a wooden case. 
FDC. (25)

$400

3592 
Crete and Ionian Islands, one lepton - five drachma, ranging 
from 1834-1901. Includes five drachma, 1901. Very good 
- very fine. (5) 

$150

3593 
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, copper half piastre 1879, (KM.2); 
half piastres 1934, 1938, 1944, (KM.20, 22, 22a); silver forty 
five piastres, 1928. (KM.19); one shilling 1949, two shillings 
1949 (KM.31, 32). Good very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

 

3594*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, silver eighteen piastres, 1901 
(KM.7). Good fine and scarce. 

$100

3595 
Danish West Indies, one cent, 1913, three cents, 1859 (2), 
ten cents, 1862, 1905. Good - very fine. (5) 

$80

 

3596*
Denmark, Christian IX, two kroner 1888 commem. for 25th 
anniversary of reign, (KM.799). Superb, uncirculated.

$100

3597 
Denmark, two kroner 1936, (KM.825.2); twenty five ore 
1018 (KM.815.1); five ore 1874, 1884 (2), 1908, 1916, 
1921, (KM.794.1, 806, 814.1, 814.2); two ore 1875, 1880, 
1883, (KM.793.1); one ore 1874, (KM.792.1). Fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (12) 

$100

3598 
Egypt, Muhammed V (1919-14) qursh, Yrs 3 and 6 
(KM.309). Good very fine. (2)

$40

 

3599*
Egypt, Suez Canal, Co-Operative Society token for 50 
centimes 1892 in aluminum, octagonal 26 mm (KM.Tn10;G.
C.10).  Good very fine and extremely rare.

$1,000

3600 
Europe, silver crowns, Belgium five francs 1873; France five 
francs 1833W, 1848, 1868, 1868BB; Greece five drachma 
1876 and italy five lire 1873M. Very good - good very fine. 
(7)

$120

3601 
Fiji, silver florin, 1936 (KM.5). Bright, good extremely 
fine. 

$70

3602 
Fiji, silver florin, 1942S (KM.13a); Seychelles, one rupee, 
1939 (KM.4). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$80

3603 
Fiji, halfpennies, 1940-1954, assorted dates. Very good 
- uncirculated. (31)

$100
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3604 
Fiji, small collection from 1934 halfpenny - 1943S florin, 
includes extremely fine or better, sixpences 1934, 1935, 
1936, 1940, 1941, 1942S, shillings 1934, 1935, 1938, 
1941, 1942S, 1943S, florins, 1934, 1936, 1942S, 1943S; 
German New Guinea, one mark 1894A very good, holed; 
New Guinea, set 1935-1945 extremely fine - uncirculated, 
pence (3), threeoences (2), sixpences (2), shillings (6, with 
additional 1938, 1945). Very good - uncirculated. (57)

$200

3605 
Fiji, proof silver ten dollars, 1980, 1981(2), cased fifty 
cents, 1980, New Zealand, proof set, 1981, mint set, 1969; 
great Britain, proof silver crown, 1981, mint crown, 1981, 
cased one pound pieces four coin set, cased twenty pence 
pieces four coin set, Elizabeth II silver commemorative 
medallions, 2000(2), Isle of Man fifty pence pieces, 1990(5); 
includes Bermuda silver and bronze medallion set as well 
mostly as miniature 8 K gold sovereign copies (11). Mostly 
uncirculated.

$120

 

3606*
France, Sanche - Guillaume, Duke of Gascony (1010-1032), 
silver denier, obv. cross within circle, +SAHCHIVS around, 
rev. degenerate Karolus monogram within inner circle, 
+HVDETAL around, (P.d'A271, Boudeau 271, cf. Spink 
London, Sale, No.77 21.6.1990 Elias Collection Lot 2 [£90]). 
Extremely fine and very rare. 

$200

An important pre-Plantagenet Feudal Coinage of Gascony and Aquitaine.

3607 
France, five sols - one Franc, 1779-1895. Mostly very good 
- almost uncirculated. (15) 

$250

3608 
France, Louis Philippe I, five francs, 1845A (Gad.678a) with 
rare dog’s head privy mark. Very fine. 

$150

3609 
France, Louis Phillipe, silver five francs 1844A, (Paris 
mint), (KM.749.1); Second Republic, five francs 1848A 
(KM.756.1); Third Republic, two francs 1904 (KM.845.1). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$80

3610 
France, Second Republic, five francs, 1851A (KM.761.1). 
Very fine.

$30

3611 
France, five centimes 1920 (11), one franc 1916, two francs 
1960, French Cameroon fifty centimes 1943, New Hebrides 
one hundred francs 1966; Mexico five pesos 1952; Germany 
two mark 1938, 1934; Territory of New Guinea shillings 
1935 (3) 1936 (2), 1938 (3), 1945 (4), PNG mint set to one 
kina, 1975. Very fine - uncirculated. (36)

$90

3612 
France, ten centimes, 1921 (KM.843). Very fine - extremely 
fine. (10) 

$200

3613 
France, ten francs, 1954, 1954B. Extremely fine. (2) 

$100

3614 
French Colonies, various denominations, ranging from 1789-
1943. Includes Indo China silver twenty cents, 1885. Very 
good - extremely fine. (22) 

$200

 

3615*
French Indo China, silver twenty cents, 1902A, (KM.10). 
Uncirculated and very scarce. 

$200

 

3616*
Georgia, under Afsharid Rule, 1150 AH (1737-1738), Nadir 
Shatz, AH 1148-1160 (1735-1747), Six Shahi in silver 6.9 
grams, mint of Tiflis in Georgia, (KM.376).  Good very fine 
and rare. 

$50

 

3617*
Germany, Bavaria, Otto (1886-1913), silver two marks 
1898D, (KM.511). Very fine, rarest date.

$100

 

3618*
Germany, Frankfurt, thaler 1859 (KM.359) (Schiller 
Centenial). Dark toned good extremely fine. 

$120
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3619*
Germany, Hamburg, five mark 1908 J (KM.293). Good 
extremely fine. 

$100

3620 
Germany, Hamburg, five mark 1904 J (KM.293); Prussia, 
commemorative 100th anniversary of Napoleon defeat, 
1913A, (KM.534). First attractively toned, file mark on edge, 
otherwise good extremely fine; second uncirculated. (2) 

$120

3621 
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five marks 1904A, (KM.523); 
Saxony, Albert, two mark 1876E, (KM.1238); Bremen, 2½ 
pattern schwaren, (KM.PN37). Extremely fine; fine; fair. 
(3)

$150

3622 
German States, various denominations from 18th and 19th 
centuries (including silver). Mostly good - very fine. (21) 

$150

 

3623*
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, commemorative 
700th year of Lubeck Freedom 1926A, (KM.48). Brilliant 
uncirculated.

$200

3624 
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, 1929A 
(KM.62) (Waldeck - Prussia Union). Green toned otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$100

3625 
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, 1929H 
(KM.63) (Hindenburg). Green toned, extremely fine. 

$50

3626 
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, 1929 E 
(Km.65) (meissen). Good extremely fine. 

$80

 

3627*
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark 1932 A 
(Goethe) (KM.76). Toned extremely fine. 

$100

3628 
Germany, West Germany, one mark 1955G (KM.110). Good 
very fine/very fine. 

$60

3629 
Germany, West Germany, five marks, 1960D, 1967F 
(KM.112.1; KM.120.1). Uncirculated - FDC. (2) 

$150

3630 
Germany, West Germany, five mark commemoratives, 1966 
- 1980, missing 1975 F,G. In a blue case. Most coins toned, 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (24)

$150

3631 
Germany, West Germany, proof five mark, 1968J, Raiffeisen 
(KM.121); 1968G, Gutenberg (KM.122); 1968D, Pettenkofer 
(KM.123.2 [2]); 1969G, Fontane (KM.125.1 [2]); 1969F, 
Mercator (KM.126.1 [2]). FDC. (8)

$150

3632 
Germany, West Germany, five mark, 1969 - 1975. Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (54)

$270

3633 
Germany, West Germany, five mark, 1984J, 1985F, 1985G, 
1986D, 1986F (2); ten mark, 1987G, 1987J, 1989D, 1992D, 
1994A, 1994G, 1995F. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)

$100

3634 
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1974, Friedrich 
(KM.52 [2]), 1975, Schweitzer (KM.56). Uncirculated. (3)

$200

3635 
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1974, Friedrich 
(KM.52), 1975, Schweitzer  (KM.5 [2]). Uncirculated. (3)

$200

3636 
Germany, Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1972A, 
Schiller (KM.40), 1975, Bach (KM.59); ten mark, 1974, 
Friedrich (KM.52), 1975, Schweitzer (KM.56). Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$150

3637 
Germany, West Germany, mint sets, 1974 D,F,G,J,; 1975 
D,F,G,J. Uncirculated. (8)

$150
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3638 
Germany, West Germany, mint sets, 1974 D,F,G,J,; 1975 
D,F,G,J. Uncirculated. (8)

$150

3639 
Germany, West Germany, mint sets, 1974 D,F,G,J,; 1975 
D,F,G,J,; 1976 D,F,G,J,; 1977 D,F,G,J,; 1978 D,F,G,J. 
Uncirculated. (20)

$300

3640 
Gibraltar, tokens, James Spittles, two quarts 1818, 1820 
(Prid. 24, 25); Columpios Anglo Hispano, one penny, 
undated, brass (22mm). Last token rare and not in Pridmore. 
Fine - very fine. (3)

$170

3641 
Greece, minors, silver drachma 1910 (toned nearly 
uncirculated) twenty lepta 1912 five, ten and twenty drachma 
1930 (KM, 60, 64, 71.2 (Brussells) 72, 73) also a worn 
drachma, 1874. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (6) 

$150

 

3642*
Guatemala, Ferdinand VII, silver two reales 1819, (KM.67). 
Some brilliance and blue patination, nearly as struck, nearly 
extremely fine.

$100

3643 
Guernsey, one double 1929H, 1938H; two doubles 1858, 
1885, 1903H, 1908H, 1929H; four doubles 1903H, 1918H, 
1920H; eight doubles 1864 (KM.7) Many with mint red. 
fine - uncirculated. (11)

$100

3644 
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria - George VI, fifty cents 1891, 
(KM. 9.2); 1951, ten cents 1898 (2), 1900, 1904, 1935, 
1949, 1950, five cents 1887, 1900, 1901, 1905, 1949, one 
cent 1877, 1900H, 1901, 1905 (2), 1919H, 1923; Ceylon 
(10), fifty cents 1917, twenty five cents 1908, ten cents 1892, 
1920, five cents 1870, 1912, cents 1926, 1940, 1945, quarter 
cent 1890. Fine - uncirculated. (31) 

$80

3645 
Hong Kong, Edward VII, one cent, 1905H, ten cents 1904 
(KM.11, 12). First with some mint red, nearly extremely 
fine or better. (2)

$40

3646 
Hungary, Wladislaw II, (1490-1516), silver denar, dated 
1508, obv. arms with legend around, rev. Madonna and 
child, legend around, K - G across (Huszar 811); others 
including China, kwang Tung five cents and ten cents, (KM.
Y.199, Y.200); assorted Chinese cash from Northern Ching 
- Ch’ing Dynasty (9); Great Britain, shilling 1866. The first 
coin, extremely fine, others fine - very fine, several with old 
tickets. (13) 

$50

3647 
Hungary, Maria Theresia, silver thaler, 1759 Kremnitz mint, 
(KM.358.1); Hungary/Poland, Wladislaw II, (1490-1516), 
silver denar, 1507 KH, (Huszar 811). Nearly fine; extremely 
fine. (2)

$70

3648 
Hungary, Maria Theresia, thaler, 1765 KB, Kremnitz mint, 
(KM 358.1, D.1132). Nearly very fine.

$180

 

 

 

3649*
Indian Ocean, Madagascar, Society of gold mines of 
Andarakoera, canteen tokens in aluminium for 1F, 50c and 
25c, undated but issued in 1920 (GE 1.3, 1.2, 1.1). Good 
very fine (3).

$220

Ex. Noble Numismatics Sale No.61 (lot 1670) W.J.Noble Collection

3650 
Indonesia, Atjeh, tin kepings obv. Bander Atjeh Dae es 
Salaam (city of Atjeh, abode of peace), A.H. 1260 (1844-
5), (KM.1 [Tn1], M.3952). Many with white tin oxidation, 
otherwise fine - very fine. (50) 

$50

3651 
Indonesia, Atjeh, tin kepings obv. Bander Atjeh Dae es 
Salaam (city of Atjeh, abode of peace), A.H. 1260 (1844-
5), (KM.1 [Tn1], M.3952). Many with white tin oxidation, 
otherwise fine - very fine. (50) 

$50

 

3652*
Indonesia, pattern fifty sen 1955 in cupro nickel with raised 
specimen in field (KM. Pr2). FDC and very rare. 

$300
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3653*
Indonesia, pattern two and a half rupiah, aluminium, 1963, 
(KM.Pn3 [$185]). Uncirculated

$230

3654 
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao lII (1521-1557), tin bastardo, 
(av.10.4 grams), 28mm., obv. coat of arms of Portugal, with 
star between dots above, five dots in form of cross on each 
side, rev. armillary sphere with ecliptic band, (SS J.3.03, Vaz 
JE.3.02). Very good - fine with oxidation. (3)

$150

 

3655*
Italy, Brindisi, Federick II, (1197-1250), silver denaro, issued 
in 1221, obv. around + F IMPERATOR cross in centre, rev. 
eagle with crown above, around REX SICIL, (Biaggi 444). 
Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$200

 

 

3656*
Italy, Brindisi, Federick II, (1197-1250), silver half denaros, 
issued in 1221, obv. around + F IMPERATOR cross in centre, 
rev. eagle with crown above, around REX SICIL, (cf.Biaggi 
444); another issue of 1246, obv. around + F ROMANR SE 
HP AVG, I P in centre, rev. cross potent in circle 4 dots in 
one quarter, around R IERSL ET SICIL, (Biaggi 469). Very 
fine, first very rare, second scarce. (2)

$200

3657 
Italy, Papal States, two and a half Roman Baiocchi, 1797. 
Very fine. 

$80

3658 
Italian States, various denominations from Piombino, 
Veneto, Milano e.t.c., 1808-1867. Very good - extremely 
fine. (10) 

$250

3659 
Italy, Sardinia, Victor Emmanuel II, one Lire, 1860 M 
(KM.122.3); Kingdom, Victor Emanuel II, five Lire 1874 M 
(KM.8.3); five lire 1930 (KM.67.1); twenty five centimes, 
1903R (KM.36). First plugged and good fine, others very 
fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$100

3660 
Italy, one centisimo, 1867, ten centesimo, 1866, fifty 
centesimo, 1863, 1867. Very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$200

3661 
Italy, silver two lire, 1884R, 1887R (KM.23). Toned, good 
very fine. (2) 

$50

 

3662*
Italy, Victor Emanuel III, silver twenty lire, 1928 (KM.70). 
Toned, extremely fine.

$250

 

3663*
Japan, Keicho era 1601-1695, silver mameita gin (KM 6.1) 
(10.1 grams). Fine.

$100

3664 
Japan, Meiji, ten sen, yr.3 (1870), yr.21 (1888), yr.24 (1891), 
yr.26 (1893), (KM.2, 23); fifty sen, Meiji yr.31 (1898), yr.42 
(1909), yr.44 (1911), (KM.25, 31); silver one thousand yen, 
1964, Olympics commemorative (KM 80), (2). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (9)

$200

3665*
Japan, Meiji, one yen, year 3, (1870), type 1, (KM.Y.5.1). 
Uncirculated and graded MS64 by PCGS, rare.

$1,500
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3666 
Japan, Meiji, silver yen, year 21 (1888), another year 29 
(1896), (KM.Y.A25.3). Lightly toned, good extremely fine, 
extremely fine.

$80

3667 
Jersey, one 52nd of a shilling 1841; one 48th of a shilling 
1877H; one 24th of a shilling 1894, 1909 (2), 1933; Isle of 
Man, Onchan Internment Camp, one penny (KM. Tn.24). 
Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$60

One twentieth of a shilling 1909 ex Pridmore with his envelope.

3668 
Jersey, Queen Victoria, 1/13th shillings 1866, 1871 (KM.5); 
1/26th shilling 1866, 1871 (KM.4); bronze one twelth of 
a shilling, 1881 (KM.8); bronze one twenty fourth of a 
shilling, 1877H (KM.7). Last two with considerable mint 
red, otherwise very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6) 

$100

3669 
Keeling Cocos Islands, five cents - five rupees, 1977 (KM.1-
7). Uncirculated. (7)

$150

3670 
Korea, Hung-Wu and Yung Lo of Ming Dynasty, continuous 
issue (c.1400-1600), copper cash (3), obv. reading “Chao-
hsien t’ung pao” (The currency of Chao-hsien, the Morning 
Calm); (Sch.3 [p.68]). Fine with heavy oxidation. (3)

$100

 

3671*
Liechtenstein, Prince John II, five kronen, 1904 (KM.4). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine or better. 

$250

3672 
Lithuania, Republic, ten litu, 1936 (KM.83). Extremely 
fine.

$30

3673 
Malaysia, Kelantan, 19th century tin pitis (KM.1), another 
AH 1300, (KM.5); AH 1314 incuse legend (KM.10); 
Trengganu, tin pitis, AH 1222, (KM.9). Two holed as usual, 
otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$30

 

3674*
Malaysia, Penang, nickel plated brass token, 38mm, issued 
for the Lee Wah Bank Ltd. c.1950. With usual centre hole, 
very fine.  

$150

3675 
Malaysia, Perak, Private monetary token (Jokoh), Tin, 19th 
century, 28mm., (7.0 grams), obv. (in Chinese “Thai Ping 
Guan Kee” (Guan Kee Taiping), (SS.82). Very fine and very 
rare.

$120

Ex Singapore Sale 40 (lot 1060, illustrated). Guan Kee is believed to be 
the name of a Company or Society situated in the town of Taiping in 
Perak. Similar issue in Millies published in 1871 suggests this piece was 
contemporary.

3676 
Malaya, Perak, tin mine token, 19th century, 62x33x5mm, 
59.2 grams, obv. & rev. incuse inscriptions same both sides, 
“Yu-Chang” (shop yu-chang), (SS.-). Very fine and rare.

$150
A similar example is illustrated in our Sale 79 (lot 2072).

 

3677*
Malaysia, Seremban, brass token, 38mm, issued for the Lee 
Wah Bank Ltd. c.1950. With usual centre hole, very fine.  

$150

 

3678*
Mauritius, George VI, silver rupee, 1938 (KM.19). Nearly 
uncirculated.

$100

3679 
Mauritius, proof set, 1971, one cent to one rupee, and 
uncirculated ten rupee, (KM.31-37, 38). FDC and 
uncirculated. (8)  

$280
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3680 
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, 1653, 
Mexico City mint, assayer P, (KM.45). Encased in plastic, 
fine.

$150

Ex ‘Vergulde Draek’ or ‘Gilt Dragon’ wreck, coin is encased in plastic, fitted 
into a box with a certificate and has a leaflet from Alan Robinson (discoverer) 
with Western Australian Museum Certificate Number 10071. 

3681 
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob two reales, uncertain 
date, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (KM.33). Fine - very 
fine.

$150

 

3682*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver pillar eight reales 1758MM, 
Mexico City mint, (KM.104.2). Good fine.

$300

 

3683*
Mexico, Charles III, (1760-1788), eight reales pillar dollar, 
Mexico City mint, 1770 F/M., (KM.105). Lightly toned, 
very fine and scarce.

$200

 

3684*
Mexico, War of Independence insurgent coinage, 8 Reales 
(in copper) Tierra Calliente, T.C. 1813 (KM.248). Large flan 
good very fine or better, with some verdigris due to having 
been buried, rare. 

$300

Ex Virgil Brand Collection.

The obverse legend, ‘SUD’, or ‘South’ in Spanish refers not to the coin being 
from South Mexico, but to the wind, which blows from the south. The legend 
portends a revolutionary wind, blowing across the ‘tierra calliente’, or ‘hot 
ground’, which is not hot from the sun, but from the fight for independence. 
Mexican revolutionary forces would procure provisions from local farmers 
and pay with these copper cartwheels, which the farmers would either accept 
or face being shot. The coins were often buried (as was this example) since 
government forces would execute farmers found trading with the enemy. This 
specimen is from The Virgil Brand Collection exhibits his usual fondness 
for large flans.  

3685 
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, silver bust type, eight reales 1817JJ, 
(KM.111). Spotty surface, very fine. 

$50

 

3686*
Mexico, Empire of Iturbide, Augustine (1822-1823), silver 
eight reales, 1823JM, Mexico city mint, (KM.310). Bright, 
good fine and scarce. 

$120

3687 
Mexico, silver eight reales, 1895AM, mm Mo (Mexico 
City mint) (KM.377.10); others Zs (Zacatecas mint), 
1842OM, 1881JS, 1896FZ, (KM.377.13). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (4)

$120

 

3688*
Mozambique, silver thaler of Austria, Maria Theresia, 1780, 
countermarked with crowned P M in circle, (KM.45). Nearly 
very fine/good fine. 

$100

Ex J.O’Connor, Town Hall Arcade, Sydney, January 22, 1980.

3689 
Netherlands, 1/2 cent - 1 cent 1854-1877 (all scarce). Good 
- good very fine.

$80

3690 
Netherlands, ten cents - half gulden, ranging from 1827-
1919, including twenty five cents, 1895. All silver. Very 
good - very fine. (12) 

$100
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3691 
Netherlands, Willem III - Wilhelmina, silver ten cents, 
1885, 1896 (KM.80, 116), silver gulden 1915 (KM.148); 
copper 2½ cents 1918, (KM.150); half cent 1883, rare date, 
(KM.109, cat. $100 gVF). Fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

3692 
Netherlands East Indies, Java, United East Company, 
Batavian Republic, dump bonk coinage, copper two stuivers, 
1797 (18.4 grams), 1802 (22.7 grams), 1810 (18.4 grams); 
one stuiver, 1797 (2), (18.9, 13.8 grams). (KM.206, 207, 
224.1). All with clear dates, fine - very fine, scarce. (5) 

$150

3693 
Netherlands East Indies, Java, United East Company, 
Batavian Republic, dump bonk coinage, copper two stuivers, 
1796 (20.7 grams), 1800 (22.6 grams), 1806 (22.8 grams); 
one stiver 1806 (15.4 grams). (KM.207, 210, 211). All with 
clear dates, fine - very fine, scarce. (4) 

$100

3694 
Netherlands, Antillus & Caracus 1 cent - 2 1/2 gulden 1944-
1970 (mostly silver). Fine - brilliant uncirculated. (17) 

$60

 

part

3695*
North Africa, Algeria, Alger, refreshment tokens, La Gauloise 
20 ct in brass, square central hole and four surrounding 
holes (automatic machine style); Cafe Bourse, 25 cts in 
brass (G-E 6.2) together with tokens/tickets by Lung Freres 
in nickel alloy. Au Chabonais, brothel “English Spoken” 
“Man Spricht Deutsch” in brass (illustrated) and Reig of 
57 Rue Sadi Carrot in nickel alloy. Very fine-good very fine 
some rare. (5)

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale No.61 (lot 1699) and the W.J.Noble 
Collection.

3696 
Norway, one krone, 1914 (KM.369); twenty five ore 1899, 
(KM.360); five ore 1878, 1920 (KM.349, 368a); two ore 
1919 (KM.371a); one ore 1889, (KM.352).  Nearly fine 
- very fine. (6)

$80

 

Lot 3697 part

3697*
Palestine, ten mils, 1939 (KM.4), twenty mils, 1935 (KM.5), 
fifty mils, 1933 (KM.6). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(3)

$300

3698 
Palestine, silver one hundred mils, 1940, (KM.7). Good 
extremely fine. 

$60

3699 
Panama, collection consisting of half centesimo 1907 (2); 
centesimo, 1935, 1937, 1953, 1961, 1962, 1966, 1968, 
1978; two and one half centesimos, 1904 (Panama Pill), 
1907, 1916, 1962, 1966; one tenth balboa, 1930, 1931, 
1947, 1953, 1962, 1973; quarter balboa, 1930, 1961, 1962, 
1966; half balboa 1953, 1962; Balboa 1947. (KM.1, 2, 6, 
7.1, 7.2, 9, 10.1, 10.2, 10a, 11.1, 11.2, 11a, 12.2, 14, 16, 
17, 19, 20, 22, 23.2, 25, 32). Fine - uncirculated. (36)

$120

3700 
Panama, 1/2 centisimo - 1/2 Balboa 1904-1962. Including a 
few scarce years. Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (22) 

$120

3701 
Peru, silver eight reales, 1846MB, (KM.142.10). Very fine 
and scarce. 

$70

 

3702*
Peru, five pesetas, 1880B (KM.20.1). Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine. 

$80

3703 
Peru, silver sol, 1890Tf, (KM.196.24); four reales, 1836B, 
(KM.151.1); fifty centimos 1858MB (KM.178, scarce and 
gVF); two reales 1838JM, (KM.141.1); quarter real 1835, 
1845 (KM.143.1); Provisional Republic coinage, one quarter 
peso 1823, (2, both varieties), (KM.138); eighth peso 1823 
(KM.137). Fine - good very fine, several scvarce. (9)

$120

3704 
Peru, five centavos 1957 (2), 1962, 1964, 1966, 1968; ten 
centavos, 1945, 1949, 1957 (2), 1958, 1960, 1966, 1967, 
1968; twenty centavos, 1957, 1960, 1961, 1966; twenty five 
centavos 1967; half sol 1944, 1945, 1957, 1965, 1967, 1976; 
one sol, 1951, 1956, 1957 (2), 1962, 1964, 1965, 1967, 
1971, 1974, 1976; five soles 1971, 1976, 1979, ; ten soles, 
1969, 1974; one hundred soles, 1973 (KM.220.2, 220.5, 
221.2b, 222, 223.2, 224.1, 224.2, 226.2, 239, 240, 247, 248, 
244.1, 244.2, 245.1, 245.2, 246.2, 253, 254, 258, 261, 265, 
266.1, 267, 271). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (47)

$60
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3705*
Peru, proof pattern twenty nuevos soles, 1996, crown size 
issue struck in sterling silver, commemorating the XXVI  
Olympics Atlanta 1996, reverse runner with Olympic torch, 
Berlin 1936. FDC.

$150

Twenty five examples of this coin were struck with milled edge for the Central 
Reserve Bank of Peru.

 

3706*
Philippines, Spanish Colonial, copper octavo, 1820F, (KM.8). 
About full mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$80

 

3707*
Philippines, countermarked coinage, silver eight reales 
countermarked with circular crowned Y.II (for Isabel II) 
struck on a Argentina 1815 eight reales, (KM.93.2 [VG 
$400], host coin KM.14). Countermark good fine, host coin 
very good with several additional chopmarks, rare. 

$250

 

3708*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Bolivia eight 
sueldos, Potosi mint, 1834LM (KM.97) (KM.100). Very 
fine.

$250

 

3709*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Chile one 
peso, Santiago mint, 1834IJ (KM.82) (KM.108). Good 
fine.

$300

 

3710*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Mexico eight 
reales, Mexico City mint, 1833MJ (KM.377.10) (KM.129). 
Very fine.

$200

 

3711*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Mexico 
eight reales, Guadalajara City mint, 1835FS (KM.377.6) 
(KM.129). Good fine.

$150

 

3712*
Philippines, countermarked coinage in the name of Ferdinand 
VII, crowned F.7o in circle in centre of the coin, struck 
on 1831MM Lima mint, Peru eight reales, (KM.142.3), 
(KM.83). Very fine, scarce.

$200
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3713*
Philippines, countermarked coinage in the name of Ferdinand 
VII, crowned F.7o in circle in centre of the coin, struck 
on 1832MM Lima mint, Peru eight reales, (KM.142.3), 
(KM.83). Very fine, scarce.

$160

 

3714*
Philippines, (1828-1834), countermark F.7.O on Peru eight 
reales, Lima mint, 1833MM (KM.142) (Philippines KM.83). 
Good very fine.

$200

3715 
Philippines, countermarked coinage in the name of Ferdinand 
VII, crowned F.7o in circle in centre of the coin, struck 
on 1833MM Lima mint, Peru eight reales, (KM.142.3), 
(KM.83). Very fine, scarce.

$150

 

3716*
Philippines, countermarked coinage in the name of Ferdinand 
VII, crowned F.7o in circle in centre of the coin, struck on 
1833MM Lima mint, Peru, eight reales, (KM.83, host coin 
KM.142.3). Countermark very fine, host coin good fine, 
scarce.

$100

3717 
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Peru eight 
reales, Lima City mint, 1834MM (KM.142.3) (KM.138.2). 
Good fine.

$80

 

3718*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Peru eight 
reales, Lima City mint, 1835MT (KM.142.3) (KM.138.2). 
Very fine.

$100

3719 
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Peru eight 
reales, Lima City mint, 1836MT (KM.142.3) (KM.138.2). 
Fine gouge in reverse.

$60

 

3720*
Philippines, Alfonso XIII, silver peso, 1897 SGV, (KM.154). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$100

 

3721*
Philippines, Alfonso XIII, silver peso, 1897 (KM.154). 
Bright, minor surface marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$80

3722 
Philippines, Isabel II - Alfonso XII, silver fifty centimos 1868, 
1882, 1883 (KM.147, 150); twenty centimos 1868, 1881, 
1883/2, 1884 (KM.146, 149); copper quarto 1834, (KM.10). 
Last poor, others very good - very fine. (8)

$120

3723 
Philippines, Alfonso XII, silver fifty centimes 1885, (KM.150); 
twenty centimes 1885, ten centimes 1885, (KM.148, 149). 
Last two brilliant, first mottled light tone, nearly extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (3)

$120
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3724 
Philippines, collection housed on sheets from 1903, half 
centavo, 1903, 1904 (KM.162) both unc; one centavo, 
1904-1944S (17); five centavos from 1903-1945 (9); ten 
centavos, 1903-1966 (14), includes 1909S F/VF; twenty 
centavos from 1903 - 1945D (16), includes 1903 unc, 1903S 
gVF; fifty centavos, 1903-1971 (20), includes 1936 commem, 
(KM.176); one peso 1903 - 1972 (13), includes 1905S; other 
modern issues (7) including mistrikes (3) and Culion Island 
Leprosarium coinage half centavo 1913 (KM.1). Mostly very 
fine - uncirculated. (101)

$200

3725 
Philippines, silver pesos, establishment of Commonwealth, 
1936 Roosevelt and Quezon, (KM.177, 178); similar fifty 
centavos 1936, (KM.176). Extremely fine or better. (3)

$120

3726 
Philippines, pattern peso in bronze (40mm) undated (1967) 
(KM.PnA38). Uncirculated.

$60

3727 
Philippines, U.S.A. - Philippines, related store card in brass 
(31mm) depicting hero of the Philippines, Admiral George 
Dewey, obverse Union Clothing Co. Rochester 1899 (Rulau 
ROC57) . Toned good very fine. 

$60

3728 
Portugal, copper ten reis, 1748 (KM.227); five hundred reis, 
1891 (KM.535); two hundred reis 1891 (KM.534); five reis 
1900 (KM.530). First, nearly fine, others good very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$60

3729 
Portugal, Joao (as prince regent), silver four hundred reis, 
1813, (KM.331). Good very fine/very fine. 

$60

 

3730*
Portugal, one thousand reis, commemorative 500 years, 1898 
(KM.539). Uncirculated. 

$150

3731 
Portugese Timor, twenty avos, 1945. Uncirculated. 

$100

 

Lot 3732

3732*
Reunion, French Department, aluminium one franc, 1948, 
with muled obverse of French Equatorial Africa, one franc, 
1948 (KM.7/KM.6). Uncirculated and a very rare mule. 

$2,500

 

3733*
Romania, Carol I, silver one leu, 1884B, (KM.22). Bright, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$100

 

 

part

3734*
Russia, Peter I (the Great), (1689-1725), AE quarter kopeck 
or polushka, 1719, rev. with Russian date, (KM.152.1); 
Anna, (1730-1740), AE polushka, 1735, (KM.187); denga 
half kopeck 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740 (KM.188). First scarce 
and good very fine, others fine or better. (6) 

$150

3735 
Russia, Peter I, (the Great), (1689-1725), rouble, 1723, 
(KM.162.2, D.1657). Mounted and gilt on the reverse, heavy 
obverse scratches, othewise very fine. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 44 (lot 1890).

 

3736*
Russia, Anna, one rouble, 1732, bust to right, (KM.192.1, 
D.1670). Scratches and some surface marks, good fine/
fine. 

$150
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3737*
Russia, Anna, one rouble, 1738, bust to right, (KM.198, 
D.1674). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$200

3738*
Russia, Anna, one rouble, 1739, bust to right, (KM.204, 
D.1675). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$250

3739 
Russia, Elizabeth, AE denga, 1753 (KM. 188); Catherine 
II, AE kopeck for Siberia, 1769KM (KM.C3); AE denga, 
1789EM (KM.C56,2); AE kopeck 1789EM (KM.C57.2), AE 
five kopecks 1785EM (KM.C59.3). Fine - very fine. (5)

$120

3740 
Russia, Elizabeth, silver ten kopecks, 1744, 1746, 1754 (KM.
C.16, 16a). Fair - very good. (3)

$60

3741*
Russia, Elizabeth, one rouble, 1754CPb, (KM.C.19c.21, 
D.1679). Good very fine.

$300

3742*
Russia, Catherine II, AE five kopecks 1763EM, 1764CM, 
(KM.C59.3, C59.8). Last very scarce, very fine or better. 
(2)

$120

part

3743*
Russia, Catherine II, AE five kopecks 1769EM, 1773EM, 
1777EM, 1795EM (KM.C59.3). Good fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$200

 

part

3744*
Russia, Catherine II, roubles, 1766, 1772, (KM.C.67a.2). 
Polished very fine for the first coin and nearly fine for the 
second coin. (2)

$150
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3745 
Russia - Siberia, Catherine II, copper ten kopecks, 1781KM, 
(KM.C.6). Nearly fine and scarce.

$100

3746 
Russia, Paul I, AE polushka 1797AM, (KM.C92.1); 
AE denga, 1798EM (KM.C93.2); AE kopeck 1798EM, 
1799EM, 1800EM (KM.C94.2). Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

3747 
Russia, Paul I, AE two kopecks 1797EM, 1798EM, 1800EM 
(KM.C95.3). Fine - very fine, 1798 with reverrse oxidation. 
(3)

$60

3748 
Russia, Paul I, rouble, 1798, (KM.C.101a, D.1688); 
Alexander I, roubles 1811, 1814, 1817, 1820, 1823, (KM.
C.130). Very good - nearly very fine. (6)

$150

 

3749*
Russia, Alexander I, novodel AE polushka 1802KM (Suzun 
mint), oblique milling and outer ring, (KM.N354, Bitkin 
N410). Extremely fine and scarce.

$200

 

part

3750*
Russia, Alexander I, AE one kopeck 1818EM, 1819EM, 
1824EM, two kopecks 1811NM (2), 1819EM, (KM.C117.3, 
118.3, 118.4); Nicholas I, AE two kopecks, 1838EM, (KM.
C139.1). First coin, mint red nearly uncirculated, others very 
good - very fine. (7)

$100

3751 
Russia, Alexander I - Nicholas II, silver poltina (half 
rouble), 1819CPb (KM.C.129); 1851CPb (KM.C.167.1); 
fifty kopecks 1896, 1912 (2) (KM.Y.58.2). Good very fine 
- extremely fine. (5)

$180

3752 
Russia, Nicholas I, AE quarter kopeck 1840EM (KM.
C.142.1); half kopeck 1841CPM (KM.C.143.3); 1851EM 
(KM.C148.1); one kopeck 1832EM, 1840EM, 1841EM, 
1842EM, 1842CPM, 1852EM, 1855EM, (KM.C.138.1, 
144.1, 144.3, 149.1); two kopecks 1840EM, 1842EM, 
1840CPM, 1843CPM (2), 1844EM, 1852EM (KM.C.145.1, 
145.3, 150.1); three kopecks, 1842EM, 1843EM, 1844EM, 
1852EM (2), (KM.C.146.1, 151.1); five kopecks, 1833EM, 
1835EM, (KM.C.140.3). Fine - extremely fine. (24)

$200

 

part

3753*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver twenty five kopecks, 1827, (KM.
C.159) (illust.); Alexander II, silver twenty five kopecks 1858, 
(KM.25 date for type not recorded); twenty kopecks 1861, 
(KM.Y.22.2). First obverse scratches, otherwise extremely 
fine; second nearly extremely fine; third good extremely 
fine. (3)

$160

3754 
Russia, Nicholas I - Nicholas II, silver five kopecks 1826CPb 
(KM.C.156); 1838CPb, 1851CPb, 1853CPb, 1855CPb, 
1856CPb (KM.C.163); 1882CPb, 1886CPb, 1887CPb, 
1889CPb, 1908CPb (2) (KM.C19a.1). Mostly extremely 
fine or better. (12)

$120

3755 
Russia, Nicholas I - Nicholas II, silver ten kopecks 1819CPb 
(KM.C.127); 1826CPb (KM.C.157); 1855CPb, 1856CPb, 
(KM.C.164.1), 1861CPb (KM.Y.20.2), 1885CPb, 1907CPb, 
1913CPb, 1915CPb (4), 1916CPb, (KM.Y.20a.2). First two 
fine, others mostly extremely fine or better. (13)

$120

3756 
Russia, Nicholas I - Nicholas II, silver fifteen kopecks all 
CPb mint, 1862, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916 (2) (KM.Y.21, 
21a.2); silver twenty cents, all CPb mint, 1837 (KM.C.165); 
1856, 1861, 1862, 1864, (KM.Y.22.2), 1908, 1909, 1913 
(2), 1914 (2), 1915 (2), 1916 (KM.Y.22a.1, 22a.2). Mostly 
extremely fine or better. (20)

$150

3757 
Russia, Nicholas I - Nicholas II, silver twenty five kopecks 
all CPb mint, 1836, 1837 (holed), 1838, 1847, 1853, 1855, 
1856, 1859, 1878, 1896 (KM.C.166.1, Y.23, 57). One holed, 
otherwise nearly fine - extremely fine or better. (10)

$200

3758 
Russia, Nicholas I, roubles 1830, 1835, 1851, (KM.C.161, 
168.1). Fine - very fine, last has been mounted. (3)

$100

3759 
Russia, Alexander II, AE penni (Finland) 1866 (KM.1.1 EF); 
one kopeck 1860BM, (KM.Y.3.2); two kopecks, 1859EM, 
1866EM, 1868EM, 1869CPb, 1873EM, 1879CPb (KM.
Y.4a.1, 10.1, 10.2); three kopecks, 1859EM, (KM.Y.5a.1); 
five kopecks, 1860EM, 1867EM, 1868EM, 1878CPb, 
1879CPb, 1880CPb (KM.Y.6A, 12.1, 12.2). Fine - 
uncirculated. (15)

$120

3760 
Russia, Alexander II - Nicholas II, roubles 1877, 1883 
Coronation issue, 1898, 1899 (KM.Y.25, 43, 59.3). Good 
fine - good very fine. (4)

$150
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3761*
Russia, Alexander III, rouble 1883 Coronation issue, (KM.
Y.43). Extremely fine. 

$180

 

3762*
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble 1912 Centeenial issue 
commemorating defeat of Napoleon, (KM.Y.68). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

3763 
Russia, Nicholas II, AE quarter kopeck 1900CPb (KM.
Y.47.1); half kopeck 1898CPb, 1899CPb (2), 1909 CPb, 
1910CPb, 1912CPb, (KM.Y.48.1); one kopeck all CPb 1902, 
1912, 1915, 1916 (KM.Y.9.2, 9.3); two kopecks all CPb 
1899, 1905, 1908, 1909 (KM.Y.10.2); three kopecks, all 
CPb 1895, 1906, 1910, 1913 (KM.Y.111.2); five kopecks, 
1911CPb (KM.Y.12.2). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (20)

$100

3764 
Russia, Nicholas II, silver twenty five kopecks, 1896 (KM.
Y.57); fifty kopecks 1914 (KM.Y.58.1). Brilliant, nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$100

3765 
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble 1913 300th anniversary of 
Romanov Dynasty, (KM.Y.70). Extremely fine or better. 

$60

3766 
St. Helena, E.I.C., halfpenny, 1821 (KM.4). One with 
die break at 12 o’clock, good very fine and scarce in this 
condition. (2) 

$80

 

3767*
Sarawak, C. Brooke, silver five cents, 1908H (KM.8). Nearly 
extremely fine, scarce.

$120

3768 
Sarawak, C. Brooke, silver five cents, 1911H (KM.8). Good 
very fine. 

$80

3769 
Sarawak, C. Brooke, silver ten cents, 1911H (KM.9). Good 
very fine. 

$60

 

3770*
Sarawak, C. Brooke, silver twenty cents, 19131H (KM.10). 
Good very fine, minor edge knock. 

$100

3771 
Sarawak, C.V. Brooke, silver five cents, 1920H (KM.13); ten 
cents, 1920H (KM.15). Good very fine; good fine. (2)

$70

3772 
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke, silver fifty cents, 1927H (2), twenty 
cents 1927H (KM.17a, 19). Very fine - good very fine. (3)

$100

3773 
Sarawak, various dates and denominations, half cent - 
twenty cents, including twenty cents, 1927H, one cent, 1870 
(KM#6); British North Borneo, five cents, 1938H, two and a 
half cents, 1903H, half cents, 1887H(2), 1891H(2); as well 
as issues from Malaya, Ceylon, China, straights Settlements. 
Houdsed in small notated envelopes, Good - uncirculated. 
(116)

$200

 

3774*
Serbia, Peter I, five dinara, 1904, 100th anniversary of 
Karageorgevich Dynasty, (KM.27, D.305). Attractive, has 
been cleaned with minor surface roughness on reverse, 
otherwise extremely fine.

$150

3775 
Serbia, ten para - two dinara, ranging from 1906-1915. 
Includes two dianara, 1915. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(6) 

$90

3776 
Singapore, proof set, 1969 (KM. PS3). In hard plastic case 
of issue, FDC. (6) 

$100
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3777 
South Africa, George V, halfpenny, 1923 (KM.13.1). Toned, 
good extremely fine. 

$80

3778 
South Africa, George VI, florin 1947 (KM.29). Good 
extremely fine. 

$70

3779 
South Africa, George VI, five shillings, 1952, 300th 
anniversary of Capetown, (KM.41). Mostly extremely fine 
or better. (5)

$50

 

part

3780*
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth II, crowns 1947-
1960, includes extra 1951 and 1953, Republic fifty cents 
1961-1964, extra 1961. The 1959 scarce (illus), nearly 
uncirculated-uncirculated. (21)

$400

3781 
South East Asia, interupted dumbbell ring lead coinage, 
issued A.D. 200-600, (33.9 grams), (cf.M.2610-1 and 5321-
2; Mitchiner 11-12 [p.30, History and Coinage of South 
East Asia until the fifteenth century”). Surface oxidation, 
otherwise very fine and unusual. 

$40

Mitchiner (p.29 cited above) notes that finds of similar types as these as well 
as moulds were found at Oc-eo by Malleret’s excavations (1959-1963) as 
well as contemporary Mon sites in Thailand and the Pyu site of Beikthano 
in the Irrawaddy valley. These are all dated to the period A.D. 200-600. 
Consequently the circulation of these pieces must have covered from South 
Vietnam, Thailand and Burma. He notes most examples are 20-30 grams 
but a few specimens have been observed around 50 grams. The analysis of 
these “dumbbell interupted rings” show that they are almost 100% lead. 
The style of these dumbells are somewhat different to those illustrated by 
Mitchiner.

 

3782*
Spain, Philip II, (1556-1598), silver cob two reales, Seville 
mint, assayer horizontal [B], dated 159[3] last date weak, 
(Calico [CC] Type 278, No.469, KM.17.6). Good fine, weak 
in places as usual, rare.

$200

 

3783*
Spain, Charles III (1760-1788), eight reales, 1773 CF, Seville 
mint, (KM.414.2). Light golden tone, with minor pitting on 
portion of the obverse, otherwise very fine/nearly extremely 
fine and rare.

$500

 

3784*
Spain, Ferdinand VII, silver two reales, Cataluna mint, 1812 
SF, (KM.464). Good very fine and rare.

$250

3785 
Spain, Provisional Government, one peseta 1870, (KM.653). 
Very fine, scarce. 

$80

 

3786*
Spain, Alfonso XIII, one peseta 1894 PG-V, (KM.702). Blue 
and gold tone, extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$400


